

No. 10-1001

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS MARIANO MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN, Director,
Arizona Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT BARTELS

Counsel of Record

SANDRA DAY O'CONNOR COLLEGE OF LAW

ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY

Tempe, AZ 85287-7906

(480) 965-7053

Robert.Bartels@asu.edu

Attorney for Petitioner

235716



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PETITIONER’S FEDERAL INEFFECTIVE-ASSISTANCE-OF- TRIAL-COUNSEL CLAIM IS NOT SUBJECT TO PROCEDURAL DEFAULT FOR TWO INDEPENDENTLY SUFFICIENT REASONS	1
A. The procedural ground on which the state court denied Petitioner’s federal claims was not “adequate”	1
B. There is cause and prejudice to excuse any procedural default of Petitioner’s ineffective-assistance-of- trial-counsel claims.....	3
II. PETITIONER HAS NEVER ARGUED THAT HIS STATE- CREATED PROCEDURAL RIGHT TO COLLATERAL- REVIEW COUNSEL CREATED A FEDERAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF “RETROACTIVITY” UNDER <i>TEAGUE V. LANE</i>	10
IV. PETITIONER DID NOT PROCEDURALLY DEFAULT HIS INEFFECTIVE-ASSISTANCE-OF- TRIAL-COUNSEL CLAIM, OR HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF FIRST POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL WITH RESPECT TO THAT CLAIM, BY FAILING TO RAISE AND LITIGATE IT HIMSELF IN THE FIRST POST- CONVICTION PROCEEDING	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	4, 9, 13
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	6
<i>Gosier v. Welborn</i> , 175 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> , 524 U.S. 88 (1998)	10
<i>McConnell v. Rhy</i> , 393 U.S. 2 (1968)	11
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	4
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1988)	10, 11
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 1131 S. Ct. 1120 (2011)	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(i)	9, 10
